

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

Site History

- The site is vacant property located at 301/311 East Rosecrans Avenue in the City of Compton, California. It lies at the northeast corner of North Alameda Street and East Rosecrans Avenue.
- The site was occupied by a gas station from the mid-1960s until 1992, when it was abandoned.
- Three 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) are present onsite.
- Los Angeles County requires the removal of abandoned USTs and investigation of any contamination that may have occurred from holes or leaks in the tanks.
- The State Water Resources Control Board and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency selected the site to receive funding as part of the UST Cleanup Partnership in the I-710 Corridor.

Please Call Us If You Have Questions...

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP PARTNERSHIP

Lynda Arakelian
Sullivan International Group
Project Manager:
(213) 244-1805

Joel Coffman
U.S. EPA Region 9
Project Manager:
(415) 972-3530

Prepared as:
In-kind task as part of Cooperative Agreement LS-97952501-3 between the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) Region 9 and the California State Water Resources Control Board utilizing Interagency Agreement DW96955775 between U.S. EPA and the United States Army Corps of Engineers

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP PARTNERSHIP



WE WILL BE WORKING IN YOUR AREA

APRIL 2012

WORK WILL BE CONDUCTED AT AN ABANDONED GAS STATION

301/311 EAST ROSECRANS AVENUE

COMPTON, CA 90220

We Try Hard To Be A Good Neighbor...

The underground storage tanks (USTs) will be taken out of the ground and removed from 301/311 East Rosecrans Avenue. The work is being completed with the review and approval of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles County, and the City of Compton. Soil and water samples will be tested to see if gasoline leaked from the tanks into the soil or water under the site.

We will make every effort to tell you what is happening at the site. Work is scheduled during April 2012.

We Apologize For Any Inconvenience...

Trucks and equipment will be in use from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m, Mondays through Fridays. We will do our best to minimize any inconvenience caused by trucks coming and going from the site.

The area where we are working will be completely fenced off to keep it safe. Once we are done, the site will be returned to its original condition.

Your Safety Is Important To Us...

- We will clearly mark the work area.
- Activities will be conducted onsite and safety workers will be present during all working hours.
- The dirt taken from the ground will be properly stored and disposed of, if laboratory results show the soil is contaminated.
- We will make efforts to suppress any dust and/or odors.
- If petroleum contamination is discovered, proper procedures will be followed and local government agencies will be notified.

Underground Storage Tank (UST) and soil removal activities are scheduled to begin in April 2012.